



# 2021/22 Financial Year Review

December 2021

This report receives scrutiny and approval from Members of Cheshire East Council. As a public report, the Council welcomes feedback to the information contained here.

**Anyone wanting to comment is invited to contact the Council at:**

**[shapingourservices@cheshireeast.gov.uk](mailto:shapingourservices@cheshireeast.gov.uk)**

# Introduction

Cheshire East Council is the third largest Council in the Northwest of England, supporting over 386,000 local people with annual spending of over £641m.

Local government is going through a period of financial challenges, with a combination of the impact of the Coronavirus pandemic, increasing demand for services and rising costs. There is also increasing uncertainty associated with income from business rates and government grants.

Demand for Council services is increasing, with more individuals and families needing support and services than ever before. This reflects an increase in population but also reflects changes in demographics. Excluding the impact of Covid-19 this demand is resulting in revenue pressures of £6.7m, with the most significant impact within the rising complexity of needs in Children's Social Care. Pressures are being temporarily offset by underspends across council services resulting in a forecast outturn of £314.1m against a net revenue budget of £311.9m.

The Council's budget continues to be affected by the pandemic. The Council continues to receive funding related to an array of activities in response to the situation. But current forecasts remain consistent with the Budget, in that the Council is not aiming to use reserves to fund Covid-19 costs in 2021/22.

When the 2021/22 budget was set, in February 2021, it was highlighted that the use of reserves was not sustainable in the medium term. Net spending therefore needs to be contained within the estimates of expenditure that form the budget. This issue, and how Covid-19 affects this is considered as part of the ongoing planning for the Medium Term Financial Strategy. The forecasts at mid-year highlight temporary underspends due to vacant posts and some beneficial underspending on pension costs. Whilst those issues are likely to be temporary in nature, the overspending on

Children's Social Care, pay inflation and car parking will almost certainly affect the medium term finances of the Council. This situation must be addressed as part of the MTFs process for 2022 to 2026.

To support openness and transparency, and provide evidence of strong governance, the report has a main section, to provide background and context, and then nine supporting appendices with detailed information about allocation and management of public money during 2021/22:

**Section 1** provides information on the overall financial stability and resilience of the Council. It demonstrates how spending in 2021/22 is being funded, including the positions on overall service budgets, centrally held budgets, council tax and business rates. Further details are contained in the appendices.

- **Appendix 1** Finance Sub-Committee.
- **Appendix 2** Corporate Policy Committee.
- **Appendix 3** Adults and Health Committee.
- **Appendix 4** Children and Families Committee.
- **Appendix 5** Highways and Transport Committee.
- **Appendix 6** Economy and Growth Committee.
- **Appendix 7** Environment and Communities Committee.
- **Appendix 8** shows updates to the Treasury Management Strategy.
- **Appendix 9** shows updates to the Investment Strategy.

*Alex Thompson*

Director of Finance and Customer Services  
(Section 151 Officer)

Note Section 2 Workforce Development Plan has been removed from the Review and will be reported to Corporate Policy Committee as a separate report.

# Contents

Introduction	1
2021/22 Revenue Forecast	3
Section 1 – Financial Stability	4
Appendices	
Appendix 4 – Children and Families Committee	15

## 2021/22 Outturn Forecast - Financial Position

2021/22 (GROSS Revenue Budget £492.7m)	Revised Budget (NET) £m	Forecast Outturn Including Covid £m	Forecast Covid Expenditure £m	Forecast Outturn Excluding Covid £m	Forecast Over / (Underspend) Excluding Covid £m	For further information please see the following sections
<b>SERVICE DIRECTORATES</b>						
Adult, Health and Integration	119.0	120.8	1.6	119.2	0.2	Section 1 - Paragraphs 6-7, 31
Children's Services	68.8	74.2	1.1	73.1	4.3	Section 1 - Paragraphs 8-21, 32
Place	75.3	81.9	6.2	75.7	0.4	Section 1 - Paragraphs 22-25, 33-35
Corporate Services	35.5	35.3	0.9	34.4	(1.1)	Section 1 - Paragraphs 26-30, 36-37
<b>Total Services Net Budget</b>	<b>298.6</b>	<b>312.2</b>	<b>9.8</b>	<b>302.4</b>	<b>3.8</b>	
<b>CENTRAL BUDGETS</b>						
Capital Financing	14.0	14.0	-	14.0	-	Appendix 1 Section 5
Transfer to/(from) Earmarked Reserves	2.2	1.7	(0.5)	2.2	-	Appendix 1 Section 6
Corporate Contributions / Central Budgets	(2.9)	(4.5)	-	(4.5)	(1.6)	Section 1 - Paragraph 38
<b>Total Central Budgets</b>	<b>13.3</b>	<b>11.2</b>	<b>(0.5)</b>	<b>11.7</b>	<b>(1.6)</b>	
<b>TOTAL NET BUDGET</b>	<b>311.9</b>	<b>323.4</b>	<b>9.3</b>	<b>314.1</b>	<b>2.2</b>	
Business Rates Retention Scheme	(49.1)	(49.1)	-	(49.1)	-	Section 1 - Paragraphs 56-60
Specific Grants	(20.0)	(29.3)	(9.3)	(20.0)	-	Appendix 1 Section 3
Council Tax	(242.8)	(242.8)	-	(242.8)	-	Section 1 - Paragraphs 44-55
Sourced from Collection Fund	-	-	-	-	-	
<b>Central Budgets Funding</b>	<b>(311.9)</b>	<b>(321.2)</b>	<b>(9.3)</b>	<b>(311.9)</b>	<b>-</b>	
<b>FUNDING POSITION</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>2.2</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>2.2</b>	<b>2.2</b>	
	<b>Planned Contribution</b>			<b>Forecast Variance</b>	<b>Impact on Reserves</b>	
	<b>2021/22</b>			<b>Outturn</b>	<b>Outturn</b>	
	<b>£m</b>			<b>£m</b>	<b>£m</b>	
Impact on Reserves	-			(2.2)	(2.2)	
<b>General Reserves Balance</b>	<b>2021/22 Budget</b>			<b>Forecast</b>		
	<b>£m</b>			<b>£m</b>		
Opening Balance April 2021	11.5			Actual	11.5	
2021/22 Impact on Reserves (see above)	-			Forecast	(2.2)	Section 1 - Paragraphs 41-42
Closing Balance March 2022	11.5			Forecast	<b>9.3</b>	

# 1. Financial Stability

## Introduction

- The Council has a strong track record of sound financial management. Nevertheless, in common with all UK local authorities the Council finds itself in a position where pressures on the revenue budget are intensifying as a result of the Coronavirus pandemic, increased costs, growing demand and reducing Government grant. The Council has continued to receive some funding in response to the pandemic, as there is still a need to protect both the health and economic wellbeing of local people and businesses.
- Demand and increasing complexity in cases for Children's and Adults' Social Care remains the most significant financial pressure for the Council in the medium term, particularly in Children's services where overspending is occurring compared to budget.
- Table 1** provides a service summary of financial performance. The current forecast is that services will be £3.8m over budget in the current year on normal activities. The Financial Narratives provide further details and changes to service net budgets since the Medium Term Financial Strategy are analysed in **Appendix 1**.
- Further items impacting on the level of the Council's balances are detailed in the paragraphs below on Central Budgets and Funding.

**Table 1 - Service Revenue Outturn Forecasts**

2021/22 (GROSS Revenue Budget £492.7m)	Revised Budget (NET) £m	Forecast Outturn Including Covid £m	Forecast Covid Expenditure £m	Forecast Outturn Excluding Covid £m	Forecast Over / (Underspend) Excluding Covid £m
<b>SERVICE DIRECTORATES</b>					
Adult Social Care - Operations	28.1	27.8	0.4	27.4	(0.7)
Commissioning	90.9	93.0	1.2	91.8	0.9
Public Health	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Adult, Health and Integration</b>	<b>119.0</b>	<b>120.8</b>	<b>1.6</b>	<b>119.2</b>	<b>0.2</b>
Directorate	0.9	0.8	-	0.8	(0.1)
Children's Social Care	43.2	48.4	0.5	47.9	4.7
Prevention & Early Help	8.3	8.0	0.1	7.9	(0.4)
Education & 14-19 Skills	16.4	17.0	0.5	16.5	0.1
<b>Children's Services</b>	<b>68.8</b>	<b>74.2</b>	<b>1.1</b>	<b>73.1</b>	<b>4.3</b>
Directorate	0.9	0.9	-	0.9	-
Environment & Neighbourhood Services	42.3	45.5	3.7	41.8	(0.5)
Growth & Enterprise	20.9	21.5	0.4	21.1	0.2
Highways & Infrastructure	11.2	14.0	2.1	11.9	0.7
<b>Place</b>	<b>75.3</b>	<b>81.9</b>	<b>6.2</b>	<b>75.7</b>	<b>0.4</b>
Directorate	0.4	0.3	-	0.3	(0.1)
Finance & Customer Services	12.0	12.7	0.5	12.2	0.2
Governance & Compliance Services	9.1	8.8	0.4	8.4	(0.7)
Transformation	14.0	13.5	-	13.5	(0.5)
<b>Corporate Services</b>	<b>35.5</b>	<b>35.3</b>	<b>0.9</b>	<b>34.4</b>	<b>(1.1)</b>
<b>TOTAL SERVICES NET BUDGET</b>	<b>298.6</b>	<b>312.2</b>	<b>9.8</b>	<b>302.4</b>	<b>3.8</b>

Note the costs of Covid-19 are reviewed regularly, the figures shown are based on the November Tracker.

## Financial Narratives

- The financial narrative is split into three parts: Non Covid-19 Service performance narrative; Covid-19 Service performance narrative; and Central Budgets and Funding.

## Part 1 - Non Covid-19 Service Performance

### Adult, Health and Integration

- The Adult Social Care (Operations and Commissioning) and Public Health budgets remain under continued pressure across the country. The rising cost of Social Care in Cheshire East is driven by two main factors: increasing demand for services and increasing costs of providing them. Demand for Social Care is not driven exclusively by an ageing population, the prevalence of disability among working-age adults has also increased over recent years. In addition to increasing demand, the unit cost of providing care services is also going up, driven mainly by workforce costs and this has been recognised in the 2021/22 budget where growth has been allocated.
- There are significant risks to the Adults budget linked to many factors. Risks such as the long term impact of Covid-19 on individuals, the risk and impact of the temporary funding streams discontinuing, and the workforce and capacity issues in the Social Care market all have the potential to result in additional and unplanned costs. The financial impact of the new Social Care Reform is also unclear at this early stage, and may have significant implications for the Adults budgets. Changes in legislation around Liberty Protection Safeguards will also bring increased responsibilities, work loads and training to the service, with no clarity around the associated additional burden funding.

## Children's Services

- The budget for the Children and Families Directorate for 2021/22 at mid-year is £68.8m.
- There are a number of key pressures within the Directorate resulting in a forecast overspend of £4.3m against budget.
- The position is summarised in the following table:

**Table 2 – Children's Services Outturn Forecasts**

Review - forecast outturn	Budget	Outturn Variance	Covid Costs	Net of Covid Costs
	£m	£m	£m	£m
Executive Director	0.9	-0.1	-	-0.1
Children's Social Care	43.2	5.2	0.5	4.7
Prevention and Early Help	8.3	-0.3	0.1	-0.4
Education and Skills	16.4	0.6	0.5	0.1
<b>Revised Total</b>	<b>68.8</b>	<b>5.4</b>	<b>1.1</b>	<b>4.3</b>
DSG - in year pressure				15.5
DSG Deficit Balance B/F				10.0
<b>DSG Deficit Balance as at 31 March 2022</b>				<b>25.5</b>

- Particular issues are set out in the paragraphs below.

### Children's Social Care

- The overspend is forecast at £4.7m. This is mainly as a result of pressure from Agency Placements of £2.8m due to:
  - Additional pressures at outturn 2020/21 that exceeded the growth available in the MTFs (based on earlier forecasts) by £1.7m.

- The high numbers of children in care at 519 at September 2021. This is down from 531 in May 2021 and an average of 535 throughout 2020/21. The reduction is positive but numbers in care remain higher than in previous years.
  - The increase in unit costs for all types of placement due to market inflation. The average cost of an external placement has increased by 14% over the 2020/21 average cost. Within that overall figure, the average cost for a residential placement has increased by 23% since last year.
  - The continuing roll out of the residential services contract and a delay in seeing the full benefit of the new homes through reduced agency placement costs.
  - Offsetting savings by reduced use of the short breaks contract.
  - Analysis of recent years shows that the spend on agency placements has risen by an average of 9% per annum. Therefore, the figures assume a further 4.5% increase in pressure to 31 March 2022.
13. The service is also experiencing pressure from:
- Internal Fostering in terms of an increase in rates paid to foster carers and an increase in the number of children being fostered. This equates to a £0.9m pressure.
  - Staffing pressures of £0.4m which includes a legacy saving target on management and admin staff that cannot be delivered under current demand levels.
  - Use of Early Help and Independence Payments – there has been a significant increase in demand with 500 clients compared to the budgeted level of 300. This has resulted in a forecast pressure of £0.3m.
- The Commissioning Contracts budget pressure continuing at £0.12m
- Prevention and Early Help**
14. The department is forecasting an underspend of £0.4m from holding vacancies.
- Education and Skills**
15. The Department is currently reflecting an overspend of £0.1m excluding Covid-19 costs. The key issues are:
- Transport ~ TSS is currently forecasting a pressure of £0.3m as a result of increased demand for SEND and cared for children transport where the journey is often out of borough so longer and more expensive. There is also an issue with the shortage of drivers resulting in significant price increases.
- After allowing for other transport grants and budgets of £0.2m, the service is forecasting a £0.1m overspend against transport.
- This position is under review as part of the Company's quarter 2 forecasts that take into account the results of the new academic year.
- Significant work is underway relating to the transfer of TSS back into the Local Authority as from 1st April which will allow for greater clarity in terms of financial management.
- Educational Psychologists / SEND Staffing ~ these two areas are broadly balanced forecasts but additional locum staff and SEN staff are urgently needed to maintain



timeliness levels which would result in a pressure over the coming years.

- Other parts of the Education and Skills Service are reporting an underspend of £0.1m
- Catering ~ the service has worked hard to successfully secure an increase in income levels albeit still less than pre Covid-19. In addition, significant cost pressures are being seen due to food costs and delivery issues. At this stage the reduction in income and cost pressures are giving a shortfall of £0.1m.

The service is considering a range of options moving forward including the scope to increase school meal charges to schools

### **Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG)**

16. This is ring-fenced funding received for:
  - schools
  - high needs / special educational needs
  - early years provision
  - a number of central services including statutory costs and certain support functions.
17. The key pressure on DSG relates to the high needs block. For 2021/22 high needs DSG funding is £48.1m representing an increase of £3.6m (8.1%) on 2020/21.
18. The DSG Reserve deficit balance carried forward from 2020/21 is £10m.
19. The forecasts reflect expected overspending on high needs offset by underspending against early years and the central DSG blocks to give an in year pressure of £15.5m. This takes the DSG reserve deficit forecast to £25.5m at 31 March 2022.

20. This is in line with the budget gap as determined the Council's DSG Management Plan that was approved by Cabinet in March 2021 and set out the planned expenditure and income on high needs over the medium term. Specific issues for 2021/22 include pressures on external placements and local provision.
21. The Council is working to deliver the mitigations set out in the DSG Management Plan but demand exceeds the current rate of local expansion. Additional key projects are being developed over the next 6 – 9 months including expansion of Springfield Special School in Crewe and the need for a centrally located special school. The service will be seeking to secure additional capital investment over the medium term.

### **Place Directorate**

#### **Place Directorate**

22. Non Covid-19 underspends are forecast of £17,000. These arise from a staffing vacancy and additional income received towards staffing costs, partially offset by a forecast pay rise which was unbudgeted.

#### **Environment & Neighbourhood Services**

23. Excluding the impact of Covid-19, an underspend is forecast on Environment and Neighbourhood Services of £0.5m. This is predominantly from staffing savings made up of part year vacancies, maternity leave savings and budgeting for staff not in the pension scheme, offset by a forecast pay rise which was not budgeted.

#### **Growth & Enterprise**

24. There is a non Covid-19 pressure of £0.2m for Growth and Enterprise. This is made up of staffing underspends and control of costs within Tatton, Public Rights of Way and

Economic Development offset by income and cost pressures within Assets. Facilities Management have pressures arising due to increased energy costs and business rates but these have been mitigated by a forecast underspend on water and the control of costs such as responsive maintenance within the service. The majority of the pressure is for a forecast pay rise which was not included in the budget.

### **Highways & Infrastructure**

25. Non Covid-19 pressures within Highways and Infrastructure total £0.7m. There is a £0.5m pressure in year because of proposed parking charges not going ahead as planned. Pressures of £170,000 also exist for Transport resulting from unachievable savings targets for Flexi Link advertising and fares and the restructure of the company. A forecast pay rise has also been included in the forecast totalling £78,000, this was not budgeted. These pressures have been partially mitigated by savings within Parking, mainly due to part year staff vacancies.

### **Corporate Services**

26. The £35.4m budget for Corporate Services, which includes the Housing Benefits (HB) Payments Centre, is currently forecast to underspend by £1.2m at year end. There is a £0.3m pressure associated with implementing the Best4Business (B4B) programme. Members will be aware that B4B is the change programme implementing Unit4 ERP, a complex, technical solution designed to administer all HR, Payroll and Finance functions across both Cheshire East and Cheshire West and Chester councils, schools, academies, and council companies. The financial pressures reported in 2021/22 are mainly one-off additional costs of the revised timeline of Go Live 2 (HR and payroll) (November 2021) which cannot be charged to the capital project and which will be mitigated from the revenue budget wherever possible. Most of the pressure (£0.2m) sits in ICT Service Delivery from

loss of income due to staff working on B4B project work. Further pressure of £0.1m in Finance & Customer Services is mainly because of additional implementation staffing costs.

### **Corporate Directorate**

27. The Corporate Services Directorate area includes the cost of the Chief Executive, the Executive Director of Corporate Services and associated budgets. These budgets are forecast to underspend by £0.1m.

### **Finance & Customer Services**

28. Finance and Customer Services, which includes the HB Payments Centre, is forecast to overspend by £0.2m. This is mainly attributable to a £0.4m overspend on the Transactional Service Centre hosted by Cheshire West and Chester, and £0.1m pressures from unbudgeted costs linked to implementing the B4B System, savings in Business Solutions relating to the introduction of B4B that will not be fully achievable until next financial year (£40,000), and the contribution to Corporate Services efficiency savings (£56,000). The overspend is partially offset by a £0.4m underspend in Customer Services as a result of delaying restructures, delaying filling vacancies, and savings on certain non-staff costs.

### **Transformation**

29. Transformation is forecast to underspend by £0.5m, mainly due to a £0.1m underspend on the Director's cost centre, and £0.4m underspend in HR due to in-year staff vacancies, and underspending on central training, and Organisational Development budgets. In addition, the overall ICT budget is forecast to underspend by £0.2m. ICT Strategy is forecast to underspend by £1.0m but is offset by an overspend in ICT Service Delivery of £0.8m. The underspend in strategy has arisen in part from a delay in certain revenue consequences of capital projects hitting the revenue budget for which

revenue growth was included in this year's MTFs and in part from cost falling into the shared service rather than the strategy area where growth had been given. The shared service has worked hard to mitigate the impact of lost revenue however the extent of the loss of income is such that it has been difficult to offset without affecting standard business delivery. Rising in-year contract costs are adding to the pressure. The Shared Services Joint Committee is monitoring the overall budget pressures. There has also been further income lost due to B4B project work not being charged at the standard rate per hour. The overall Transformation Directorate underspend is further offset by the contribution to Corporate Services efficiency savings (£96,000), and £50,000 savings from staff travel being temporarily held in Corporate Services before the actual savings are allocated to individual services.

### **Governance & Compliance**

30. Governance & Compliance is forecast to underspend by £0.7m. Within Governance & Democratic, the underspend of £0.4m is mainly due to increased marriage income in the Registrations Service as a result of surges in demand following the easing of restrictions put in place during the pandemic, Legal Services (£0.2m) due to underspends on staffing budgets, and Audit & Risk is forecasting a £0.3m underspend on staffing costs due to carrying staff vacancies but this is offset by pressures within Insurance due to a fall in school buy-back income, and increased premium costs. These underspends are being partially offset by unbudgeted costs being incurred relating to Standards work, and the contribution to Corporate Services efficiency savings (£45,000).

## **Part 2 - Covid-19 Service Performance**

### **Adult, Health and Integration**

31. Covid-19 for the social care and health system has thrown into turmoil what we normally accept as the status quo. Whilst the human, social and economic cost of Covid-19 has been inexorably high, the pandemic challenged Cheshire East on the way services were delivered meaning reduced costs in some areas as services had to be closed/stopped in line with government guidance, and pressures in other areas where demand has increased. Utilisation of Covid-19 Funding has meant that the services have responded by diverting resources to the most critical services during this challenging year, as well as supporting our NHS Partners.

### **Children's Services**

32. At this stage the key Covid-19 pressures identified relate to:
- Children's Social Care - £0.5m from the necessary use of unregulated placements at much higher costs rates than elsewhere.
  - Prevention and Early Help - £30,000 from loss of rental income from hire of room space, £0.15m from additional emotional support to young people and enabling the continuation of Duke of Edinburgh courses.
  - Education and Skills - loss of income of £20,000 from fixed penalty notices plus a reduction in school meals income of £0.5m.
  - Capital programme - the Education and Skills service is also experiencing cost increases of 20% on capital schemes in terms of labour and material costs. An element of that is a result of Covid-19.

## Place Directorate

### Environment & Neighbourhood Services

33. There are covid pressures of £3.7m within Environment and Neighbourhood Services. £1.9m of these relate to Ansa for increased waste tonnage as more people are working from home, cover for sickness and isolation and some unrealisable route and rota optimisation savings. Income pressures of £1.2m also exist for Planning and Building Control, Licensing, Libraries and Markets. There is a £0.4m pressure to ensure service continuity for the Councils leisure centres. Additional costs also exist for the provision of PPE and cleaning materials, increased public funerals, and help to cover backlogs of work within Planning.

### Growth & Enterprise

34. Forecast covid pressures of £0.4m exist for Growth & Enterprise. These are mainly due to loss of income at Tatton Park, ticket income in Visitor Economy, rental income within Assets and public path order income in Public Rights of Way. There are also some additional costs for cleaning of temporary accommodation for the Housing service.

### Highways & Infrastructure

35. There are covid pressures within Highways and Infrastructure of £2.1m. The majority of this is from the Parking service with lower income received on pay and display car parks and from penalty charge notices. Covid pressures also exist in Highways due to loss of productivity and extra costs of service delivery.

### Corporate Services

36. Additional cost pressures within Corporate Services as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic are forecast at £0.9m.

37. The main pressures are within Finance & Customer Services, with the Housing Benefits (HB) payments centre forecasting a £0.3m under-recovery of HB overpayments due to the pandemic, lost court costs income of over £0.1m and the Revenues Service incurring £0.1m additional staff overtime, and additional agency staff costs supporting business as usual in contact centres. Elsewhere, Covid-19 pressures include £0.4m additional staff, travel, and facilities costs, and a reduction in income across services within Governance & Compliance.

## Part 3 - Central Budgets and Funding

**Table 3 – Central Outturn Forecasts**

2021/22	Revised Budget	Forecast Outturn Including Covid	Forecast Covid Expenditure	Forecast Outturn Excluding Covid	Forecast Over / (Underspend) Excluding Covid
(GROSS Revenue Budget £492.7m)	(NET)				
	£m	£m	£m	£m	£m
<b>CENTRAL BUDGETS</b>					
Capital Financing	14.0	14.0	-	14.0	-
Transfer to/(from) Earmarked Reserves	2.2	1.7	(0.5)	2.2	-
Corporate Contributions / Central Budgets	(2.9)	(4.5)	-	(4.5)	(1.6)
<b>Central Budgets</b>	<b>13.3</b>	<b>11.2</b>	<b>(0.5)</b>	<b>11.7</b>	<b>(1.6)</b>
Business Rates Retention Scheme	(49.1)	(49.1)	-	(49.1)	-
Specific Grants	(20.0)	(29.3)	(9.3)	(20.0)	-
Council Tax	(242.8)	-	-	(242.8)	-
<b>Central Budgets Funding</b>	<b>(311.9)</b>	<b>(321.2)</b>	<b>(9.3)</b>	<b>(311.9)</b>	<b>-</b>

38. It is currently forecast that there will be a £1.6m underspend variance to budget on the central budget. This is due to the over recovery of past service employer pension contributions compared to the budget set and flexible use of capital receipts will fund some revenue costs associated with the B4B project. Budgeted transfers of £1.3m to earmarked reserves have taken place in-year as planned. Grants relating to business rates have been received centrally in-year that are additional to budget which will be transferred to reserves for future use.
39. Specific grants include the unring-fenced Local Authority Support grant and an estimate for the Compensation scheme

linked to income losses from Sales, Fees and Charges which are currently funding the costs associated with Covid-19. The Covid-19 reserve, which holds the unused grant from 2020/21, will also fund this expenditure.

40. Details of grants received and reserves can be found within the individual Service Committee Appendices.

### **Outturn Impact**

41. The impact of the projected service outturn position is to maintain balances as reported above (**paragraph 3**). With the central budget items detailed above (**paragraph 38**), the financial impact could result in a decrease in balances of £2.2m. Any deficit in non Covid-19 related expenditure / income remaining at the end of the year will be drawn down from the Medium Term Financial Strategy Earmarked Reserve which is used to smooth the effects of variations in spending / income in any specific year.
42. The Council will continue to manage and review the financial forecasts in response to emerging guidance and the local response to the pandemic and how this affects the Council's revenue budget.

### **Collecting Local Taxes for Local Expenditure**

43. Cheshire East Council collects Council Tax and Non Domestic Rates for use locally and nationally.

### **Council Tax**

44. Council tax is set locally and retained for spending locally. Council tax was set for 2021/22 at £1,579.03 for a Band D property. This is applied to the taxbase.

45. The taxbase for Cheshire East reflects the equivalent number of domestic properties in Band D that the Council is able to collect council tax from (after adjustments for relevant discounts, exemptions and an element of non-collection). The taxbase for 2021/22 was agreed at 153,796.10 which, when multiplied by the Band D charge, means that the expected income for the year is £242.8m.

46. In addition to this, Cheshire East Council collects council tax on behalf of the Cheshire Police and Crime Commissioner, the Cheshire Fire Authority and Parish Councils. **Table 4** shows these amounts separately, giving a total budgeted collectable amount of £299.0m.

47. This figure is based on the assumption that the Council will collect at least 99% of the amount billed. The Council will always pursue 100% collection, however to allow for non-collection the actual amount billed will therefore be more than the budget.

48. This figure may also vary during the year to take account of changes to Council Tax Support payments, the granting of discounts and exemptions, and changes in numbers and value of properties. The amount billed to date is £303.1m.

**Table 4 – Cheshire East Council collects Council Tax on behalf of other precepting authorities**

	£m
Cheshire East Council	242.8
Cheshire Police and Crime Commissioner	34.7
Cheshire Fire Authority	12.4
Town and Parish Councils	9.1
<b>Total</b>	<b>299.0</b>

49. **Table 5** shows collection rates within three years, and demonstrates that 99% collection is on target to be achieved within this period.

**Table 5 – Over 99% of Council Tax is collected within three years**

Financial Year	CEC Cumulative			
	2017/18	2018/19	2019/20	2020/21
	%	%	%	%
After 1 year	98.3	98.2	97.9	97.4
After 2 years	99.1	99.0	98.8	**
After 3 years	99.3	99.2	**	**

\*\*data not yet available

50. The council tax in-year collection rate for the period up to the end of September 2021 is 56.3%. This is an increase of 0.7%

on the previous year and shows positive signs of reverting to pre Covid-19 levels. Caution should be exercised however in view of the imminent end to furlough arrangements and the impact that may have on residents' ability to pay.

51. Council tax support payments were budgeted at £18.0m for 2021/22 and at the end of September the total council tax support awarded was £17.6m.
52. The Council Tax Support scheme remains the same for 2021/22, other than the uprating of the income bands in line with the Consumer Price Index in September 2020. The scheme was confirmed by full Council in December 2020.
53. A review of the Council Tax Support scheme for 2022/23 is underway and will be finalised later this year.
54. Council tax discounts awarded are £26.8m which is a slight increase on the same period in 2020/21. This is mainly due to an increase in single person discounts following the postponement of the discount review during Covid-19.
55. Council tax exemptions awarded is £6.6m which is an increase on the same period in 2020/21. This has been impacted by the postponement of exemption reviews during Covid-19.

#### **Non-Domestic Rates (NDR)**

56. NDR is collected from businesses in Cheshire East based on commercial rateable property values and a nationally set multiplier. The multiplier changes annually in line with inflation and takes account of the costs of small business rate relief.
57. The small business multiplier applied to businesses which qualify for the small business relief was set 49.9p in 2021/22.

The non-domestic multiplier was set at 51.2p in the pound for 2021/22.

58. During 2020/21 Cheshire East Council was in a pooling arrangement with the Greater Manchester (GM) Authorities (also included Cheshire West and Chester) to maximise business rate retention locally and support the economic regeneration of Greater Manchester and Cheshire Councils. Pool members were entitled to retain the levy charge on growth that would normally be paid over to Central Government. Cheshire East retained 50% of this levy charge locally before paying the remaining half over to the pool. The pooling arrangement has ceased for 2021/22 due to the continued uncertainty around business rates levels and the possibility of LA's falling below the safety net threshold as the pandemic continues.

59. **Table 6** demonstrates how collection continues to improve even after year end. The table shows how over 99% of non-domestic rates are collected within three years.

**Table 6 – Over 99% of Business Rates are collected within three years**

Financial Year	CEC Cumulative			
	2017/18	2018/19	2019/20	2020/21
	%	%	%	%
After 1 year	97.7	98.5	98.2	92.4
After 2 years	99.2	99.4	98.4	**
After 3 years	99.8	99.4	**	**

\*\*data not yet available

60. The business rates in-year collection rate for the period up to the end of September 2021 is 48.25%. Although this is a reduction on previous years it does not stand comparison due to the introduction of the Extended Retail Discount scheme which has impacted the annual debit part way through the year. Additionally, normal processes to recover unpaid business rates will only commence during the second half of this year as Government grant schemes come to an end.

# Appendices to 2021/22 Financial Year Review

**December 2021**



# Appendix 4

## Children and Families Committee

### 1. Changes to Revenue Budget 2021/22 since Medium Term Financial Strategy

	MTFS Net Budget £000	Additional Grant Funding £000	Restructuring & Realignments £000	Revised Net Budget £000
<b>Children and Families</b>				
Directorate	888	-	10	898
Children's Social Care	42,922	169	86	43,177
Education & 14-19 Skills	16,105	57	291	16,453
Prevention & Early Help	8,279	-	-	8,279
	68,194	226	387	68,807

Note additional grant funding is the expenditure budget relating to general purpose grants in section 3, tables 4 and 5 of this appendix. Specific grants income and expenditure budgets held in the service area (section 3, tables 2 and 3) do not appear as they net to nil.

## 2. Policy Proposal Update

Budget Policy Proposal	2021/22 £000	2022/23 £000	2023/24 £000	2024/25 £000	In Year Update
[40] Increase income from hire of Children's Centres	-10				On track to achieve this target.
[78] Reduction in contribution to Cheshire Youth Justice Service	-45				On track to achieve this target with part achievement in 2021/22.
[72] Move to Integrated Early Help Locality Service model		-167			Under review as part of the 2022/23 MTFS.
Review of Children and Families Transport Policies and delivery arrangements		-200	-300	-200	Under review as part of the 2022/23 MTFS.
Transport Management Fee savings will not be delivered due to Covid-19 placing additional pressure on transport to school	1,000				Achieved
[77] Investment in Cared for Children and Care Leavers	1,300	1,300	1,300		Under review as part of the 2022/23 MTFS.
[11] Reduce the numbers of Business Support staff in line with the repurposing of Children and Family Centres		-200			Under review as part of the 2022/23 MTFS.
[50] Prevention and Early Help Service – Locality working and changes to the management structure of the Family Service		-140			Under review as part of the 2022/23 MTFS.

Budget Policy Proposal	2021/22 £000	2022/23 £000	2023/24 £000	2024/25 £000	In Year Update
[10] Prevention and Early Help Service – Reduction of the cost of Prevention Services			-200		Under review as part of the 2022/23 MTFS.
[19] Reduced travel, supplies and services for Early Help services	-26				Under review as part of the 2022/23 MTFS.
[74] Reduce supplies and services in Children's Centres by 20%.	-32				Under review as part of the 2022/23 MTFS.
[66] Reduced capacity in Family Information Service	-50				Achieved
[76] Development and Partnerships Service			-300		Under review as part of the 2022/23 MTFS.
[20] Reduce pensions budget to match latest forecasts	-140				Achieved
[53] To review use of School Improvement Grant to provide capacity to support maintained schools	-60				Achieved
[71] Increase capacity in SEND service to meet continuing demands on the service	380				Achieved
[69] Review the use of the Cheshire East Lifelong Learning Service grant to reduce the requirement of Council funding	-110				Achieved

Budget Policy Proposal	2021/22 £000	2022/23 £000	2023/24 £000	2024/25 £000	In Year Update
[37] Establish an Education Psychologist traded service to enable a proactive early support and intervention offer		-25	-75		This is on track to be achieved
[70] To reduce costs of School Liaison and Governance service with less use of external support	-10				Achieved
[62] Fund the Cygnet programme for cared for children from pupil premium	-15				Achieved
[38] Establish a traded service for non-statutory elements of Attendance Service		-35	-35		This is on track to be achieved
Children's Social Care Transformation and OFSTED Response	1,500	-1,500			Currently on track for investment of £1.5m over two years
[75] Reduction in cost of external placements for cared for children		-1,530	-2,171	-707	Savings proposals not on track to be achieved. Growth proposals are being put forward as part of the 2022/23 MTFS update.

### 3. Corporate Grants Register

Table 1 – Corporate Grants Register

Grants 2021/22	Original Budget	Revised Forecast	Change from Original Budget	Treatment of Grant
	2021/22 £000	2021/22 £000	2021/22 £000	Notes 2 - 5
<b>CHILDREN and FAMILIES</b>				
<b>Specific Use (Held within Services)<sup>1</sup></b>	160,065	157,768	(2,297)	
<b>General Purpose (Held Corporately)</b>				
Staying Put Implementation Grant	0	113	113	SRE
Extended Rights to Free Transport (Home to School Transport)	201	258	57	SRE
Extended Personal Adviser Duty Implementation	0	56	56	SRE
Extension of the role of Virtual School Heads	60	60	0	
<b>TOTAL CHILDREN and FAMILIES</b>	<b>160,326</b>	<b>158,255</b>	<b>(2,071)</b>	

Notes

1 The Dedicated Schools Grant, Pupil Premium Grant, Sixth Form Grant and Other School Specific Grant from the Education Funding Agency (EFA) figures are based on actual anticipated allocations. Changes are for in-year increases/decreases to allocations by the DfE and conversions to academy status.

2 SRE - Supplementary Revenue Estimate requested by relevant service.

3 ODR - Officer Decision Record to approve immediate budget change to relevant service.

4 Reserves - transfer to reserves at year end.

5 Balances - amount will be included as a variance to budget.

3.1 Cheshire East Council receives two main types of Government grants; specific use grants and general purpose grants. Specific use grants are held within the relevant service with a corresponding expenditure budget. Whereas general purpose grants are held in central budgets with a

corresponding expenditure budget within the allocated service area.

3.2 The decrease in specific grants relates to the dedicated schools grant reflecting the latest allocations. Other additional

specific grants have been received and are detailed in **Table 2**. Previously approved additional specific grants are detailed in **Table 3**.

3.3 Spending in relation to specific use grants must be in line with the purpose for which it is provided.

3.4 **Table 4** shows additional general purpose grants that are approved by the Finance Sub-Committee. **Table 5** shows general purpose grants that have previously been approved.

**Table 2 – Supplementary Revenue Estimate Requests for Allocation of Additional Grant Funding (Specific Purpose)**

Committee	Type of Grant	£000	Details
Children and Families	Covid-19 Local Support Grant	622	Extended Winter Grant now renamed, Covid Local Support Grant in recognition that "some restrictions on the economy continue".
<b>Total Specific Purpose Allocation for Committee Approval</b>		<b>622</b>	
Children and Families - Schools	Pupil Premium Grant	53	Pupil premium is funding to improve education outcomes for disadvantaged pupils in schools in England. Evidence shows that disadvantaged children generally face additional challenges in reaching their potential at school and often do not perform as well as other pupils.
Children and Families - Schools	Sixth Forms Grant	15	Funding is based on Pupil Numbers which makes up the main funding profile, the MTFs estimate will have been based on pupils in 2020/21 being forecast for the remainder of financial year. This will now have been updated for 2021/22 pupil numbers. Sixth Form providers also receive a High Value Course Premium based on the number of pupils taking high value courses.

Committee	Type of Grant	£000	Details
Children and Families - Schools	Free School Meals (FSM) Supplementary Grant	36	As the school funding system operates on a lagged basis, the government has introduced a supplementary grant to help schools manage this increase in Free School Meal numbers in the short term. It gives schools extra funding to help them meet the higher costs of providing extra meals before the lagged funding system catches up.
Children and Families - Schools	Teachers' Pay Grant	24	The teachers' pay grant (TPG) provides funding for schools to support teachers' pay awards. Local authorities must follow the terms and conditions set out in the conditions of grant.
Children and Families - Schools	Teachers' Pension Grant	66	The teachers' pension employer contribution grant (TPECG) supports schools and local authorities with the cost of the increase in employer contributions to the teachers' pension scheme. Local authorities must follow the terms and conditions set out in the conditions of grant.
Children and Families - Schools	Covid-19 Additional Dedicated Home to School and College Transport	29	The purpose of the grant is to provide support to local transport authorities in England towards expenditure lawfully incurred or to be incurred by them in respect of the provision of the additional transport capacity for both Home to School and Further Education colleges.
Children and Families	Asylum Seekers	79	Based on clients' claims so therefore will fluctuate based on age / numbers of claims – we are also receiving some additional funding from those that move through the National Transfer Scheme. Looking at claims in the current year there have been additions to the UASC population, therefore this has likely seen an increase in the amount receiving the higher rate. In addition, possibly an element of being cautious with MTFS items as this can vary significantly purely based on the numbers as said above.

Committee	Type of Grant	£000	Details
Children and Families	Tackling Troubled Families (Payments by Results)	70	<p>In April 2012, the Government launched the Troubled Families Programme, a £448m scheme to incentivise local authorities and their partners to turn around the lives of 120,000 troubled families by May 2015. This programme worked with families where children are not attending school, young people are committing crime, families are involved in anti-social behaviour and adults are out of work.</p> <p>In June 2013, the Government announced plans to expand the Troubled Families Programme for a further five years from 2015/16 and to reach up to an additional 400,000 families across England. £200 million has been committed to fund the first year of this five year programme. This increased investment is testament to the Government's ongoing commitment to improve the lives of troubled families and as this work is taken to a significantly greater scale, to transform local public services and reduce costs for the long-term.</p>
Children and Families	Skills & Lifelong Learning	26	Increase of £25,556 on the MTFS estimate. This fund aims to help adults to train and gain the valuable skills they need to improve their job prospects and support the economy.
Children and Families	Supporting Families; Investing in Practice programme (Mockingbird Family Model)	20	Increase of £20,019 on the MTFS estimate. This is part of the same grant funding therefore the amount unused in 2020/21 will have been rolled forward and forecast to be used in current year.



Committee	Type of Grant	£000	Details
Children and Families	Remand Grant	20	Children and Young People (CYP) who are remanded in youth detention accommodation will be given Looked After Children (LAC) status. The grant is to cover the costs of the LA's responsibility and gives LA's incentives to reduce their secure remands and reinvest any savings achieved in Youth Justice (YJ).
Children and Families	Extension of the Role of Virtual School Heads to children with a social worker Implementation	118	Funding provides Virtual School Heads with the additional resource required to take on the strategic leadership role for children with a social worker and is sufficient to recruit additional team members to support them with these responsibilities.
<b>Specific Purpose Allocations less than £500,000</b>		<b>556</b>	
<b>Total Specific Purpose Allocations</b>		<b>1,178</b>	

**Table 3 - Summary of Grants already Approved (Specific Purpose)**

Committee	Type of Grant	£000	Details
Children and Families - Schools  (June report)	Covid-19 Wellbeing for Education Recovery Grant	48	This grant is awarded to provide support to schools and colleges on mental health and wellbeing.
Children and Families - Schools  (June report)	Covid-19 Additional Dedicated Home to School and College Transport	26	The purpose of the grant is to provide support to local transport authorities in England towards expenditure lawfully incurred or to be incurred by them in respect of the provision of the additional transport capacity for both Home to School and FE colleges.

Committee	Type of Grant	£000	Details
Children and Families (July report)	Supporting Families (Payments by Results) Upfront Grant	590	Local Councils and partners supporting vulnerable families to thrive. Providing help to those families who need support so they get it at the right point, in the right way, as early as possible.
Children and Families (June report)	Domestic Abuse Safe Accommodation Housing Grant	648	To deliver support to victims of domestic abuse and their children residing within safe accommodation.
Children and Families (June report)	Holiday Activities & Food Grant	793	The aim of the programme is to make free places available to children eligible for and in receipt of free school meals for the equivalent of at least 4 hours a day, 4 days a week, 6 weeks a year. This would cover 4 weeks in the summer and a week's worth of provision in each of the Easter and Christmas holidays in 2021. Local authorities and their providers will have flexibility about how they deliver this level of provision to best serve the needs of children and families in their area. There will also be flexibility in how the programme can be delivered to older children.
Children and Families (June report)	Covid-19 Local Support Grant	207	Extended Winter Grant now renamed, Covid Local Support Grant in recognition that "some restrictions on the economy continue".
Children and Families (July report)	Covid-19 Winter Grant Scheme	306	Funding to provide direct assistance to vulnerable households and families with children particularly affected by the pandemic. This will include some families who normally have access to Free School Meals during term time.
Children & Families (Outturn report)	Covid-19 Local Support Grant	829	The Government's Covid-19 Local Support Grant provides funding through local authorities for families who need help paying for food and utilities, has been extended until the end of September.
<b>Specific Purpose allocations already Approved</b>		<b>3,447</b>	

**Table 4 – Allocation of Additional Grant Expenditure from General Purpose Grants Held in Central Budgets**

Committee	Type of Grant	£000	Details
Children and Families	Extended Rights to Free Transport	57	The Department for Education provides additional transport funding to local authorities to support children from low-income families to be able to attend schools further from home than the statutory walking distances. The funding is paid as a non-ring-fenced grant paid via the Department for Communities and Local Government under the Local Services Support Grant (section 31 of the Local Government Act 2003).
<b>General Purposes Allocations less than £500,000</b>		<b>57</b>	
<b>Total General Purpose Allocation</b>		<b>57</b>	

**Table 5 - Summary of Grant Expenditure already Approved from Central Budget General Purpose Grants**

Committee	Type of Grant	£000	Details
Children and Families (July report)	Staying Put Implementation	113	The purpose of the grant is to provide support for local authorities in England for expenditure lawfully incurred or to be incurred by them, in respect of a young person aged 18 and their former foster carer, who wish to continue living together in a 'Staying Put' arrangement. For the purposes of this grant 'young person' means a former relevant child who was looked after immediately prior to their 18 <sup>th</sup> birthday. This supported arrangement can continue until the young person's 21 <sup>st</sup> birthday.
Children and Families (July report)	Extended Personal Advisor Duty Implementation Grant	56	The purpose of the grant is to support Local Authorities in England to meet the requirements of the Children and Social Work Act 2017, requiring them to offer Personal Adviser support to all care leavers up to the age of 25. The grant is

Committee	Type of Grant	£000	Details
			to support those young people that may request support from the Local Authority after the age of 21 and up to the age of their 25th birthday. The grant has been provided to meet the extra demand for personal adviser time that the new duties create. The new duty provides the Local Authority the ability to respond positively to requests for support from care leavers who may have difficulties and be struggling to transition to adulthood.
<b>General Purpose Allocations already Approved</b>		<b>169</b>	

## 4. Debt Management

	Outstanding Debt £000	Over 6 months old £000
<b>Children and Families Committee</b>		
Children's, Education, Prevention and Early Help	472	82
Schools	55	34

# 5. Capital Strategy

## Children and Families

## CAPITAL

### CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2021/22- 2024/25

Scheme Description	Total Approved Budget	Prior Years	Forecast Expenditure				Total Forecast Budget 2021/25	Forecast Funding					Total Funding
			Forecast Budget 2021/22	Forecast Budget 2022/23	Forecast Budget 2023/24	Forecast Budget 2024/25		Grants	External Contributions	Revenue Contributions	Capital Receipts	Prudential Borrowing	
<b>Committed Schemes in progress</b>													
<b>Childrens Social Care</b>													
Foster Carers Capacity Scheme	634	348	0	0	286	0	286					286	286
<b>Childrens Prevention and Support</b>													
Ash Grove Nursery Expansion	230	0	230	0	0	0	230	230					230
Beechwood Nursery Expansion	867	64	803	0	0	0	803	738		65			803
Early Years Sufficiency Capital Fund	189	0	0	189	0	0	189	189					189
<b>Education and 14-19 Skills</b>													
Adelaide Academy	348	31	0	317	0	0	317	147				170	317
Brine Leas High school	1,264	1,205	59		0	0	59	59					59
Congleton Planning Area (Includes -CHS - Tolibet	4,527	232	245	3,800	0	0	4,045	3,960	85				4,045
Elworth CoE Primary School	2,073	1,175	648	0	0	0	648	383	265				648
Future Years Basic Need Allocation	6,570	0	6,570	0	0	0	6,570	6,570					6,570
Holmes Chapel Planning Area	2,014	18		140	1,856	0	1,996	1,996					1,996
Macclesfield Planning Area	3,471	228	1,200	2,043	0	0	3,243	3,243					3,243
Malbank High School	1,922	1,815	107	0	0	0	107	107					107
Middlewich High School	582	552	30	0	0	0	30	30					30
Middlewich Planning Area	1,500	0	0	1,500	0	0	1,500	1,500					1,500
Monks Coppenhall Sen Expansion	101	1	0	100	0	0	100					100	100
Nantwich Planning Area (Primary)	3,500	0	200	1,500	1,800	0	3,500	2,901	599				3,500
Nantwich Planning Area (Secondary)	300	0	300	0	0	0	300	300					300
Park Lane Expansion	3,604	1,503	2,101	0	0	0	2,101					2,101	2,101
Puss Bank SEN Expansion	532	471	61	0	0	0	61					61	61
St Johns CoE School Expansion	478	247	231	0	0	0	231	18	213				231
Sandbach High School - Basic Need	1,701	861	789	50	0	0	839	839					839
Sandbach Boys School - Basic Need	1,772	1,728	43	0	0	0	43	43					43
Sandbach Planning Area (secondary)	38	0	38	0	0	0	38	38					38
School Condition Grant	5,766	0	2,148	2,058	1,560	0	5,766	5,766					5,766
Sen/High Needs Grant Allocation	1,264	0	75	1,189	0	0	1,264	1,264					1,264
Sen Placement Expn - Phase 2	52	0	52	0	0	0	52					52	52
Special Provision Grant Allocation	767	0	137	630	0	0	767	767					767
Springfield Special School Expansion	1,138	1,074	64	0	0	0	64					64	64
Vernon Primary School	128	113	15	0	0	0	15	15					15
Wilmslow Basic Need Scheme	13,179	863	1,000	7,416	3,900	0	12,316	12,016	300				12,316
Wilmslow Primary Planning Area	500	0	0	500	0	0	500	500					500
													0
<b>Total Committed Schemes</b>	<b>61,010</b>	<b>12,530</b>	<b>17,146</b>	<b>21,432</b>	<b>9,402</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>47,980</b>	<b>43,619</b>	<b>1,462</b>	<b>65</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>2,834</b>	<b>47,980</b>

## CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2021/22- 2024/25

Scheme Description	Total Approved Budget	Prior Years	Forecast Expenditure				Total Forecast Budget 2021/25	Forecast Funding					Total Funding
			Forecast Budget 2021/22	Forecast Budget 2022/23	Forecast Budget 2023/24	Forecast Budget 2024/25		Grants	External Contributions	Revenue Contributions	Capital Receipts	Prudential Borrowing	
<b>New Schemes</b>													
Shavington Planning Area	2,500	0	157	2,343	0	0	2,500	2,500					2,500
Springfield Satellite Site (Dean Row)	3,027	0	127	2,150	500	250	3,027	1,427	800			800	3,027
<b>Total New Schemes</b>	<b>5,527</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>284</b>	<b>4,493</b>	<b>500</b>	<b>250</b>	<b>5,527</b>	<b>3,927</b>	<b>800</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>800</b>	<b>5,527</b>
<b>Total Children and Families Schemes</b>	<b>66,537</b>	<b>12,530</b>	<b>17,430</b>	<b>25,925</b>	<b>9,902</b>	<b>250</b>	<b>53,507</b>	<b>47,546</b>	<b>2,262</b>	<b>65</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>3,634</b>	<b>53,507</b>

## 6. Reserves Strategy

Name of Reserve	Opening Balance 1st April 2021 £000	Forecast Movement in Reserves 2021/22 £000	Forecast Closing Balance 31st March 2022 £000	Notes
<b>Children's Services (Children and Families Committee):</b>				
<b>Directorate</b>				
Childrens Directorate	422	0	422	To support a number of widespread projects within the Children and Families Directorate
<b>Childrens Social Care</b>				
Domestic Abuse Partnership	79	7	86	To sustain preventative services to vulnerable people as a result of partnership funding.
Transformation Funding	0	750	750	Service is planning to spend half of 1.5m in 2021/22 and half in 2022/23 so will be creating an EMR at Year End 21/22.
<b>Education and 14-19 Skills</b>				
Skills and Lifelong Learning	32	0	32	To support adult learning, training and improving skills for the workplace.
School Organisation & Capital Service	46	(29)	17	£28.5k drawn down in 2021/22 for Springfield Lease
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>579</b>	<b>728</b>	<b>1,307</b>	